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Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S: 1-800-558-5234, For Canada:  1-800-284-8339, For Europe: 00 800 555 85234 (Sweden: 009 555 85234),
For Australia: 1-800-333 061 - Internet Address: http://www.huffysports.com

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions.

Use caution when using this system.

• If using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution.
• Two (2) people are recommended for this operation.
• Climate, corrosion excessive use, or misuse could result in system

failure.
• Minimum operational height is 6'6" (1.98 m) to the bottom of

backboard.
• This equipment is intended for home recreational use only and NOT 

excessive competitive play.
• Serious injury could occur if teeth/face come in contact with

backboard, net, or rim.
• Read and understand the warning label enclosed with hardware.  It

should be the responsibility of the customer to mount this label.  It
should be affixed to the pole, wall, or door near playing area, at a
height between 4-6 feet 91.22-1.83mm) above ground level and in a
location visible to all players.  Label is shown on page 1

• If technical assistance is required, contact Huffy Sports.
• Adult supervision is recommended when adjusting height.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE AND WILL

VOID WARRANTY.

Owner must ensure that all players know and

follow these rules for safe operation of the system.

To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this system without
following the instructions carefully. Proper and complete assembly,
use and supervision is essential for proper operation and to reduce
the risk of accident or injury. A high probability of serious injury
exists if this system is not installed, maintained, and operated
properly. Check entire box and inside all packing material for parts
and/or additional instructional material.  Before beginning
assembly, read the instructions and identify parts using the
hardware identifier and parts list in this document.

For more information on assembly, placement, proper use and
maintenance, visit The American Basketball Council website at
http://www.smarthoops.com.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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WRITE IN YOUR MODEL NUMBER:___________ Customer Service Center • N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle • Sussex, WI 53089 • U.S.A.

A Huffy Company

Backboard Owner’s Manual

I M P O R TA N T !  In U.S. and Canada only:

Have questions?...don’t go back to the store!
We appreciate your purchasing one of our many fine products.  We are sure that you will be very satisfied with your selection.  Although great care and effort have been taken, occasionally problems may occur.  To

ensure prompt and correct handling of any problems, or to answer any questions, please contact our Toll-Free Customer Service Number listed below.  Service will be quicker if you have your Model Number 
(found on carton) and assembly instructions ready when calling. PLEASE WRITE YOUR MODEL NUMBER IN THE SPACE PROVIDED ABOVE.

NOTICE TO ASSEMBLERS
ALL Huffy Sports basketball Systems,

including those used for DISPLAYS,

MUST be assembled and ballasted with

sand or water according to instructions.

Failure to follow instructions could result

in SERIOUS INJURY. It is NOT
acceptable to devise a makeshift weight 

system.

The NBA and individual NBA member team identifications reproduced on this product are trademarks and
copyrighted designs, and/or other forms of intellectual property, that are the exclusive property of NBA
Properties, Inc. and the respective NBA member teams and may not be used, in whole or in part, without the
written consent of NBA Properties, Inc.

HUFFYSPORTS

G
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT

IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Owner must ensure that all players know and
follow these rules for safe operation of the unit.

In the U.S.: 1-800-558-5234 and Canada Only: 1-800-284-8339
In Australia: 1-800-632-792 206118  5/97

See instruction manual for proper installation and 
maintenance.
Use caution when performing dunk type activities on this unit.
Do not hang from any part of unit, including backboard,
support braces, rim or net.
Check unit before each use for loose hardware, excessive 
wear and signs of corrosion and repair before using.
During play, use extreme caution to keep player's face away 
from the backboard, rim or net. Serious injury could occur if 
teeth/face come in contact with backboard, rim or net.
During play, do not wear jewelry (rings, watches, necklaces, 
etc.) Objects may entangle in net.

· 

· 
· 

· 

· 

· 
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Numéro d’appel gratuit du service après-vente.  Etats-Unis et Canada uniquement: 1-800-284-8339
Numéro vert international (France, Suisse) : 00 800 555 85234

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

La plupart des blessures sont provoquées par une mauvaise utilisation et/ou le

non respect des instructions.  Faire preuve de prudence lors de l'utilisation de ce

matériel.

LE NON RESPECT DE CES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ RISQUE DE
PROVOQUER DE GRAVES BLESSURES ET DES DÉGÂTS MATÉRIELS, ET

ANNULE EN OUTRE LA GARANTIE.

Le propriétaire du matériel doit veiller à ce que les joueurs connaissent et

respectent les règles de sécurité concernant ce matériel.Pour garantir
votre sécurité, n'essayez pas de monter ce système sans suivre

scrupuleusement les instructions. Vérifiez la boîte dans son intégralité,
ainsi que l'intérieur des emballages pour localiser toutes les pièces.  Avant
de commencer le montage, lisez les instructions et identifiez les pièces à
l'aide de l'identificateur du matériel et de la liste des pièces se trouvant

dans ce document. Un montage complet et correct, ainsi qu'une utilisation
adéquate, sous supervision, sont indispensables à un fonctionnement

correct et permettent de diminuer les risques d'accident ou de blessures.
Des blessures graves sont à prévoir si ce système n'est pas correctement

installé, entretenu ou utilisé.

Pour des informations complémentaires sur le montage, la position,
l’utilisation et l’entretien corrects, rendez-vous au site Web de
l’American Basketball Council au http://www.smarthoops.com.

Les logos de la NBA et d’équipe membre de la NBA reproduits sur ce produit sont des marques
de commerce et des dessins protégés par copyright et/ou d’autres formes de propriété
intellectuelle qui constituent la propriété exclusive de NBA Properties, Inc. et des équipes
membres de la NBA respectives, et n’ont pas le droit d’être utilisés, en tout ou partie, sans
l’autorisation écrite de NBA Properties, Inc.

NOTEZ ICI VOTRE NUMÉRO DE MODÈLE:___________ Customer Service Center • N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle • Sussex, WI 53089 • U.S.A.
Une Entreprise Huffy

Manuel de l'utilisateur du panneau et de l'arceau

Aux Etats-Unis et au Canada uniquement: IMPORTANT!
En cas de questions... pas besoin de retourner au magasin!Nous vous remercions d’avoir fait l’achat d’un de nos articles.  Nous sommes certains qu’il vous apportera satisfaction.  Malgré

l’attention que nous portons aux détails, il se peut qu’un problème surgisse de temps à autre.  En cas de questions ou pour rectifier tout problème, veuillez contacter notre service après-vente au

numéro vert ci-dessous.  Pour faciliter le service après-vente, veuillez avoir le numéro de modèle (se trouvant sur la boîte) et la notice de mode d’emploi sous la main lorsque vous nous contactez.

Ecrire le numéro du modèle dans la case prévue à cet effet ci-dessus.

   

206118  5/97

Voir les procédures d'installation et d'entretien dans le
manuel d'instructions.
Etre prudent lorsqu'on fait des dunks sur ce matériel.
Ne pas se tenir au panneau, aux montants de support, à
l'anneau ou au filet.
Vérifier le poteau avant chaque utilisation et s'assurer que
toutes les pièces sont bien serrées, qu'il n'y a pas d'usure
excessive ou de signes de corrosion, et effectuer les
réparations nécessaires avant utilisation.
Lors du jeu, faire attention de ne pas se cogner le visage
contre le panneau, l'anneau ou le filet. Il y a risque de blessures 
importantes si le visage ou les doigts entrent en contract avec le
panneau, l'anneau ou le filet.
Lors du jeu, ne pas porter de bague, de montre, de collier, 
etc.  Ils risquent de se prendre dans le filet.

Le non respect de ces avertissements risque de provoquer 
de graves blessures et/ou des dégâts matériels.

Le propriétaire du matériel doit veiller à ce que les 
joueurs connaissent et respectent les règles 

de sécurité concernant ce matériel.

ADVERTISSMENT

Numéro d’appel gratuit du service après-vente.  
Etats-Unis et Canada uniquement: 1-800-284-8339

·
·
·
· 

· 

·  

• Veiller à lire et à bien comprendre l’étiquette d’avertissement ci-incluse
avec les pièces.  L’utilisateur est responsable de l’installation de cette
étiquette.  Elle doit être placée sur le poteau, sur un mur ou sur une
porte à proximité de la zone de jeu, à 1,20-1,80 m du sol et à un
emplacement bien visible pour tous les joueurs.

• Lors du montage, faire très attention si on se sert d'une échelle.  Deux
personnes sont nécessaire pour le montage.

• Contacter Huffy Sports pour toute assistance technique.

• Il y a danger de blessure en cas de choc des dents ou du visage contre
le panneau, l'anneau ou le filet.

• La hauteur minimale d’utilisation est de 2 m (6’6”) à partir de la base du
panneau.
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Si no se presta atenci ón a estas advertencias se puede
ocasionar una lesi ón seria o da ños a la propiedad.

El propietario debe asegurarse que todos los jugadores sepan
y obedezcan estas reglas para la 
operaci ón segura de la unidad.

Consulte el manual de instrucciones para ver la instalaci ón 
el mantenimiento adecuados.
Tenga cuidado cuando lleve a cabo actividades de 
machacado de la pelota en esta unidad.
No se cuelgue de ninguna parte de la unidad, incluyendo el 
respaldo, los soportes, el borde o la red.
Revise la unidad antes de cada uso para ver si los herrajes 
est án sueltos, si est á  excesivamente desgastada y si hay 
signos de corrosi ón, y rep árela antes de usarla.
Durante el juego, tenga extremo cuidado de que los 
jugadores mantengan la cara lejos del respaldo, el borde o 
la red.Si los dientes o la cara entra en contacto con el
respaldo, la red o el borde podr ía resultar una lesi ón grave.
Durante el juego no use joyer ía (anillos, relojes, pendientes, 
etc.). Los objetos se pueden enredar en la red.

ADVERTENCIA

· 

· 

· 

· 

·

 

· 

00 800 555 85234

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

La mayoría de las lesiones son ocasionadas por el mal uso y/o por no seguir las

instrucciones. Tenga cuidado cuando use esta unidad.

SI NO SE SIGUEN ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD SE PUEDE
OCASIONAR UNA LESIÓN GRAVE, DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD Y

ANULACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA. 

El propietario debe asegurarse que todos los jugadores sepan y

obedezcan estas reglas para la operación segura de la unidad.

Para asegurar su seguridad, no intente montar este sistema sin seguir las
instrucciones cuidadosamente. Revise toda la caja y el interior del material de
embalaje para ver si hay partes.  Antes de comenzar el montaje, lea las
instrucciones e identifique las partes usando el identificador de la tornillería y la
lista de partes que vienen en este documento. El montaje completo y el uso y la
supervisión adecuados son esenciales para la operación correcta y para reducir el
riesgo de sufrir accidentes o lesiones. Existe una alta probabilidad de sufrir
lesiones graves si este sistema no se instala, mantiene y opera adecuadamente.

Para obtener más información sobre el montaje, ubicación, uso y
mantenimiento adecuados visite el sitio en la red de The American
Basketball Council en http://www.smarthoops.com

Las identificaciones de la NBA y de los equipos individuales miembros de la NBA que se
reproducen en este producto, son marcas comerciales y diseños protegidos por derechos de
autor y/u otras formas de propiedad intelectual. Estas identificaciones son propiedad exclusiva
de NBA Properties, Inc. y de los equipos respectivos miembros de la NBA, y no se pueden
usar, total ni parcialmente, sin el consentimiento por escrito de NBA Properties, Inc.

ESCRIBA SU NÚMERO DE MODELO:___________ Customer Service Center • N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle • Sussex, WI 53089 • U.S.A.
Una Compañía Huffy

Manual del propietario del respaldo y borde

!Usted es importante para Huffy!
Agradecemos que haya comprado uno de nuestros muchos productos de calidad. Estamos seguros que quedará muy satisfecho con su selección. Aunque hemos tenido un gran cuidado y puesto un gran

esfuerzo en la fabricación de cada uno de nuestros productos, pueden ocurrir problemas. Para asegurar la resolución rápida y adecuada de cualquier problema, o para recibir respuesta a cualquier pregunta,

por favor póngase en contacto con el Centro de Servicio al Cliente. El servicio será más rápido si proporciona su número de modelo (se encuentra en la caja).

Por favor escriba su número de modelo en el espacio que se encuentra arriba.

• Lea y entienda la etiqueta de advertencia que se incluye con la
tornillería. Es responsabilidad del cliente la colocación de esta
etiqueta. Debe colocarse en el poste, la pared o la puerta más
cercana al área de juego, a una altura de entre 1.2 m y 1.8 m (4 y 6
pies) sobre el nivel del piso y en un lugar visible para todos los
jugadores. 

• Durante el ensamblaje, si se utiliza una escalera tenga extremo
cuidado. Se recomiendan dos personas para esta operación.

• Si se requiere asistencia técnica, póngase en contacto con Huffy
Sports.

• Podría ocurrir una lesión severa si los dientes/cara entran en
contacto con el respaldo, el borde o la red.

• La altura operacional mínima debe ser de 2 metros (6’6”) a la
parte inferior del respaldo.
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Ein Mißachten dieser Warnung kann schwere Verletzungen und/oder 
Sachschäden zur Folge haben.

Der Besitzer muß gewährleisten, daß alle Spieler mit den Vorschriften 
für eine sichere Bedienung dieser Vorrichtung vertraut sind und diese 

beachten.
Die ordnungsgemäßen Installations- und Wartungsmaßnahmen 
sind dem Benutzerhandbuch zu entnehmen.
Beim Ausführen von Dunking-Aktivitäten an dieser Vorrichtung ist 
vorsichtig zu verfahren.
Sich an keinen Teil dieser Vorrichtung (Korbwand, Stützstreben, 
Korbrand oder Netz) hängen.
Die Vorrichtung vor jedem Gebrauch auf lose Kleinteile, 
übermäßigen Verschleiß und Korrosionserscheinungen überprüfen 
und vor der Benutzung ggf. reparieren.
Beim Spiel mit äußerster Vorsicht darauf achten, daß das Gesicht 
der Spieler nicht mit Rückwand, Korbrand oder Netz in Kontakt 
gerät. Falls Zähne oder Gesicht mit Rückwand, Netz oder Korband in
Knotakt kommen, kann dies ernste Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
Beim Spielen keine Schmucksachen (Ringe, Armbanduhren, 
Halsketten, usw.) tragen. Gegenstände dieser Art können sich im 
Netz verfangen.

WARNUNG

· 

· 

· 

· 

· 

· 

Universelle gebührenfreie Telefonnummer  (Deutschland, Schweiz): 00 800 555 85234

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Die meisten Verletzungen werden durch einen unvorschriftsmäßigen Gebrauch
und/oder ein Mißachten der Sicherheitshinweise verursacht. Beim Gebrauch dieser

Vorrichtung Vorsicht walten lassen

• Lesen Sie das den Befestigungsmaterialien beiliegende Warnetikett
gründlich durch. Der Kunde ist für das Anbringen dieses Etiketts selbst
verantwortlich. Es sollte an der Stange, einer Wand oder einer Tür in der
Nähe des Spielbereichs in einer Höhe von 1,2 bis 1,8 (4 bis 6 Fuß) für alle
Spieler sichtbar angebracht werden.

• Wird beim Zusammenbauen eine Leiter benutzt, ist mit äußerster Vorsicht zu
verfahren. Diese Arbeit sollte von zwei Personen ausgeführt werden.

• Falls Sie technische Unterstützung benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an
Huffy Sports.

• Ein Berühren von Korbwand, Netz oder Korbrand mit den Zähnen/dem
Gesicht eines Spielers kann zu schweren Verletzungen führen.

• Die Mindestbetriebshöhe sollte 2 m (6 Fuß, 6 Zoll) bis zur Unterseite der
Korbwand betragen.

EIN MIßACHTEN DIESER SICHERHEITSHINWEISE KANN SCHWERE
VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHÄDEN ZUR FOLGE HABEN UND MACHT

DIE GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG UNWIRKSAM.

Der Besitzer muß gewährleisten, daß alle Spieler mit den Vorschriften für

eine sichere Bedienung dieser Vorrichtung vertraut sind und diese

beachten.

Aus Sicherheitsgründen sollte nicht versucht werden, dieses System ohne
sorgfältige Beachtung der Anleitung zusammenzubauen. Dn ganzen
Karton und alle Verpackungsmaterialien nach Teilen überprüfen. Vor
Beginn der Montage die Anleitung durchlesen und die einzelnen Teile

anhand des Teileschlüssels und der Teileliste in diesem Dokument
bestimmen. Eine vorschriftsmäßige und vollständige Montage, Benutzung

und Aufsicht sind für den richtigen Betrieb und zur Reduzierung des
Unfall- oder Verletzungsrisikos absolut notwendig. Bei unsachgemäßer
Installation und Instandhaltung und bei einem nicht ordnungsgemäßen
Betrieb besteht eine hohe Wahrscheinlichkeit schwerer Verletzungen.

Weitere Informationen über Zusammenbau, Aufstellung, richtige
Verwendung und Wartung sind von der Webseite des „American Basketball
Council” unter der Adresse http://www.smarthoops.com zu beziehen.

NOTIEREN SIE SICH IHRE MODELL NUMMER:_______ Customer Service Center • N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle • Sussex, WI 53089 • U.S.A.

A Huffy Company

Rückwand und Korbrand – Benutzerhandbuch

Huffy steht zur Qualität seiner Produkte!
Wir freuen uns, daß Sie eines unserer ausgezeichneten Produkte gewählt haben und sind zuversichtlich, daß Sie mit diesem Kauf sehr zufrieden sein werden. Obwohl unsere Produkte mit der

größten Sorgfalt hergestellt werden, können bisweilen Probleme auftreten. Bitte wenden Sie sich in diesen Fällen an unser Kundendienstzentrum, damit wir Ihr Problem schnell und richtig beheben

oder Ihre Fragen beantworten können. Wir können Ihnen schneller helfen, wenn Sie die Modellnummer griffbereit haben (siehe Kartonaufdruck). 

Bitte tragen Sie diese Nummer im dafür vorgesehenen Feld weiter oben ein.

Die auf diesem Produkt reproduzierten Erkennungszeichen der NBA und der einzelnen NBA-
Mitgliedsmannschaften sind Warenzeichen und urheberrechtlich geschützte Designs und/oder
andere Formen geistigen Eigentums, die ausschließliches Eigentum von NBA Properties, Inc.
und der jeweiligen NBA-Mitgliedsmannschaften sind, und die weder als Ganzes noch zum Teil
ohne die schriftliche Einwilligung von NBA Properties, Inc., verwendet werden dürfen.

HUFFYHUFFYSPORTS


